

### 1. DISTRICT: THOUBAL P.S. KHONGJOM

**YEAR: 2025** 

FIR No. 02 (01) 2025 KJM-PS, Date and time of FIR: 13/01/2025 at 08.00 am.

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Section
1.	BNS, 2023.	316(2)
2.		
3.		

## 3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Monday.

Date from:

Date to: 31/12/2024.

Time Period:

Time from:

Time to: 05.30 pm.

(b) Information received at PS: Date 13/01/2025

Time: 08.00 am.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 10/KJM-PS/2025, Date & time: 13/01/2025 at 08.00 am.

4. Type of information: Written.

### 5. Place of occurrence:

- (a) Direction and distance from PS: West & @ 2.5 Km. Beat No.
- (b) Address: At the house of complainant namely Khangembam Raju Singh of Khongjom Chingtham Maning Leikai.
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 6. Complainant/Information:
  - (a) Name: Khangembam Raju Singh
  - (b) Father's name: Khangembam. Abhiram Singh.
- (c) Date/ Year of Birth: 02/03/1992. (d) Nationality: Indian
- (d) UID No.

Passport No.

(e) Date of issue:

(f) Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PVA):

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1.	AADHAAR	

(h) Occupation: Doctor in a private hospital.

### (i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1.	Present Address	Khongjom Chingtham Maning Leikai, P.O- Wangjing, P.S Khongjom, Thoubal Distt., Manipur.
2.	Permanent address	do

(j) Phone number: 7005267083.

# 7. Details of known/ suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's	Present address
	Lourembam Romeo Singh, 29 years, S/o Late L. Kula Singh of Thoubal Melaground, PO,PS & Dist- Thoubal, Manipur.			

- 8. Reason for delay in reporting by the complainant/information:- N/A.
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

25000000	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value(in Rs.)
----------	----------------------	---------------	-------------	---------------

- 10. Total Value of property (In Rs./):-
- 11. Inquest Report/ U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.	



# 12. First Information contents:

In pursuance of Sr. Superintendent of Police, Thoubal Dist., Manipur vide Endst. No. 6/2/2024/SP-TBL/9278, dated 31/12/2024, regarding to take necessary action of the complaint letter submitted by Khangembam Raju Singh, S/o Kh. Abiram Singh of Khongjom Chingtham Maning Leikai, which was forwarded with the endorsement.

Accordingly a regular case under FIR No. 02(01)2025 KJM PS U/S 316(2) BNS 2023 has been registered for investigation.

The complaint report is narrated as below :-

To

The Officer-in-Charge,

Khongjom Police Station.

Subject: Report under Section 173 BNSS against Shri Lourembam Romeo Singh, aged about 29 years, S/o Late Lourembam Kula Singh of Thoubal Mela Ground, P.O & P.S. -Thoubal, Thoubal District, Manipur.

Sir,

I, the undersigned, am submitting herewith the present report for immediate action:-

- That I have taken on loan a vehicle Maruti Celerio xzxi(o) bearing Engine No. K10BN8330279, Chassis No. MA3ETDE1S00679357, Regd. No. MN01AG7949 from the Axis Bank, Kakching Branch. I am still paying the EMI for the said vehicle.
- That the aforementioned Shri Lourembam Romeo Singh, is my brother-in-law who is the husband of the elder sister of my wife and on his request, I entrusted my said vehicle to him on the condition that he will use the same in good and motorable condition and that he will return the same, as and when demanded.
- 3. That in the first part of August, 2024 as I received many calls from the Motor Insurance Company for renewal of the insurance policy of my said vehicle, I called my said brotherin-law to bring my vehicle so that I may renew the insurance Policy. But he refused to bring the same.
- 4. That as my brother-in-law repeatedly failed to return the said vehicle, I have made a discreet search and found that he has kept the same in the custody of one Sanasam Ongbi Bijeta Devi, aged about 40 years, W/o S. Maipaksana @ Inao of Thoubal Sabaltongba, PO. & P.S. Thoubal District, Manipur. Now the said Bijeta Devi has refused to return my vehicle saying that my brother-in-law has mortgaged the same to her.
- 5. That my brother-in-law has no right and authority to mortgage without my consent.

6. That in the aforesaid manner, my brother-in-law has dishonestly misappropriate my said vehicle which is registered in my name. But my brother-in-law has committed offence punishable under section 316(2), BNS.

I am, therefore, to file the present report to make proper investigation by

registering appropriate FIR and to arrest the culprit and recover my vehicle.

I cannot file this report any earlier as I have been trying to have the matter amicably without resorting to police action. But now I have no other alternative but to file the present report.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

(Khangembam Raju Singh)
S/o Kh. Abhiram Singh of Khongjom
Chingtham Maning Leikai,
Thoubal District, Manipur.

#### Enclosed:-

- 1. Repayment schedule
- 2. Loan documents.

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence (s) U/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (i) Registered the case and took up the investigation/or
- (ii) Directed (Name of I.O): SI. Md. Rahimuddin of Khongjom Police Station.
- (iii) Refused investigation due to:
- (iv) Transferred to P.S.

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant/information, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/information, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer-in-Charge Khongjom Police Station Name: Sh. Joykumar Singh

Rank: Inspector.

Officer-in-charge

No.

Khongjom Police Station

14. Signature /Thumb impression of the complainant/information:

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: